Oity Attorney's Office

## OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO.	C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 88558 C.M.S. TO REALLOCATE \$190,408 IN CONTINUUM OF CARE GRANT FUNDS FROM FIRST PLACE FOR YOUTH TO COVENANT HOUSE CALIFORNIA AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO AMEND THE GRANT AGREEMENT WITH COVENANT HOUSE CALIFORNIA TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT BY \$190,408 FOR A TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$525,735 FOR THE PROVISION OF TRANSITIONAL HOUSING AND SUPPORTIVE SERVICES TO HOMELESS YOUTH THROUGH JULY 31, 2022.

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2021, City Council adopted Resolution No. 88558 C.M.S, which accepted and appropriated a grant in the amount of \$5,378,638 from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to fund HUD Continuum of Care (CoC) programs for Fiscal Year 2021-22; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 88558 C.M.S. also awarded nine grants to HUD Continuum of Care (CoC) service providers, including grants to First Place for Youth and Covenant House California for the provision of transitional housing and support services under the Oakland Homeless Youth Housing Collaborative (OHYHC) project for term of August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** First Place for Youth notified City Staff in May 2021 that they would like to withdraw from the OHYHC project; and

WHEREAS, Covenant House California can provide the transitional housing and support services under the OHYHC project that were going to be provided by First Place for Youth; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED:** That Resolution No. 88558 C.M.S. is amended to reallocate \$190,408 in Continuum of Care funds from First Place for Youth to Covenant House California so that Covenant House California can provide the transitional housing and support services under the Oakland Homeless Youth Housing Collaborative project that First Place for Youth will no longer be providing; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**: That the grant in the amount of \$190,408 awarded to First Place for Youth for the provision of transitional housing and support services under the Oakland

Homeless Youth Housing Collaborative project is hereby rescinded and the City Administrator is authorized to amend the grant agreement with Covenant House California for the provision of transitional housing and support services under the Oakland Homeless Youth Housing Collaborative project to increase the grant amount by of \$190,408 for a total grant amount not to exceed \$525,735 for the grant term of August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED:** That prior to execution, the amended agreement with Covenant House California shall be reviewed and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney and an executed copy of the agreement shall be filed with the City Clerk.

3116688v1

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

ASHA REED City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California